

Changes to legislation: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, Paragraph 45 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 25 July 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 8

CONSEQUENTIAL, TRANSITIONAL, TRANSITORY AND SAVING PROVISION

PART 4

SPECIFIC TRANSITIONAL, TRANSITORY AND SAVING PROVISION

Other provision

- 45 (1) The amendment made by paragraph 17 does not affect whether the payment of any fees or other charges may be required under section 56 of the Finance Act 1973 in connection with a service or facilities provided, or an authorisation, certificate or other document issued, before that amendment comes into force.
- (2) Sub-paragraph (3) applies where—
- (a) immediately before the amendment made by paragraph 17 comes into force, the payment of fees or other charges could be required, under section 56 of the Finance Act 1973, in connection with the provision of a service or facilities, or issuing an authorisation, certificate or other document, in pursuance of an EU obligation, and
 - (b) after the amendment made by paragraph 17 comes into force—
 - (i) regulations made under that section (whether or not modified under Part 2 of Schedule 4 or otherwise) prescribing the fees or charges, or under which the fees or charges are to be determined, form part of retained EU law, and
 - (ii) the service or facilities are provided, or the authorisation, certificate or other document is issued, under or in connection with retained EU law.
- (3) Despite the amendment made by paragraph 17, the payment of fees or other charges may be required, under that section and in accordance with the regulations, in connection with the provision of the service or facilities, or the issuing of the authorisation, certificate or other document.

Commencement Information

- II** [Sch. 8 para. 45](#) in force at 31.12.2020 by [S.I. 2020/1622](#), [reg. 3\(n\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, Paragraph 45 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 25 July 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 8 para. 45(2)(b)(i) word substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(15)(c)
- Sch. 8 para. 45(2)(b)(ii) word substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(15)(c)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 5(A1)-(A3) inserted by 2023 c. 28 s. 3(1)
- s. 5(A4) inserted by 2023 c. 28 s. 4(2)(a)
- s. 5(A2) words substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(2)
- s. 5(8) inserted by 2023 c. 28 s. 3(2)
- s. 5(8) words substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(2)
- s. 6(4)-(5ZA) word substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(3)(c)
- s. 6(5ZA) inserted by 2023 c. 28 s. 6(5ZA)
- s. 6(6B) inserted by 2023 c. 28 s. 6(6)
- s. 6A-6C inserted by 2023 c. 28 s. 6(8)
- s. 6A word substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(4)
- s. 6B word substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(5)
- s. 6C word substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(6)
- s. 6D inserted by 2023 c. 28 s. 8
- s. 6D(1)(a) words substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(7)
- s. 6D(1)(b) words substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(7)
- s. 7(4A) words substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(8)(b)
- Sch. 8 para. 11A(2) words substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(15)(b)
- Sch. 8 para. 11B(2) words substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(15)(b)
- Sch. 8 para. 11A(3) words substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(15)(d)(i)
- Sch. 8 para. 11B(3) words substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(15)(d)(i)
- Sch. 8 para. 11A(3) words substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(15)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 8 para. 11B(3) words substituted by 2023 c. 28 Sch. 2 para. 8(15)(d)(ii)